

TANA WATER WORKS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

"RESERVED FOR FIRMS OWNED BY PERSONS LIVING WITH DISABILITIES (PWDs)"

TENDER NO. TWWDA/T/002/2021-2023: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE STATIONERY

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TANA WATER WORKS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY P.O. BOX 1292-10100 NYERI

TEL: 061-2032282

EMAIL: <u>tanawaterboard@yahoo.com</u>
WEBSITE: www.tanawwda.or.ke

CLOSING DATE: 19th May, 2021 at 10.00am

PAGE



	INTRODUCTION
SECTION I	INVITATION TO TENDER
SECTION II	INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS
SECTION III	GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 22
SECTION IV	SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 28
SECTION V	QUALIFICATION CRITERIA30
SECTION VI	SCHEDULE OF MATERIALS/REQUIREMENTS32
SECTION VII	STANDARD FORMS
7.1	FORM OF TENDER
7.2	CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS QUESTIONNAIRES FORMS
7.3	DECLARATION NOT TO BE INVOLVED IN CORRUPT/FRAUDULENT PRACTICES 40
7.4	TENDER SECURITY DECLARATION FORM
7.5	CONTRACT FORM
7.6	PERFORMANCE SECURITY FORM51
7.7	BANK GUARANTTE FOR ADVANCE PAYMENT FORM
7.8	MANUFACTURER'S AUTHORIZATION FORM
7.9	LETTER OF NOTIFICATION OF AWARD 54
8.0	REPUBLIC OF KENYA-PPARB55



Introduction

- 1.1 This document has been prepared for framework agreement. The winning bidders will be awarded supply and delivery for 2 years 2021/23.
- 1.2 The document includes a form for invitation for tender, instructions to candidates and a letter of application with attached forms for candidates to complete.

NB: The criteria in SECTION V must be met before a bidder qualifies for the financial evaluation.



TENDER NO: TWWDA/T/002/2021-2023

TENDER NAME: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE STATIONERY

- **1.1 Tana Water Works Development Agency (TWWDA)** invites sealed tenders from eligible candidate **for** SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE STATIONERY
- 1.2 Eligible candidates may obtain the tender documents from TWWDA'S Procurement Office during normal working hours upon payment of non-refundable fee of **Kshs1,000** cash or Bankers Cheque or download the document for free from the website www.tanawwda.or.ke or IFMIS tender portal http://isupplies.treasury.go.ke
- 1.3 Prices quoted should not be net inclusive of all taxes, and delivery costs, must be in Kenya Shillings and shall remain valid for at least 12 Months following the date of signing of frame work contract with the winning bidder.
- 1.4 Completed tender documents are to be enclosed in plain sealed envelopes, marked with the tender number and name and be deposited in the Tender Box at Tana Water Works Development Agency, P. O. Box 1292-10100 Nyeri, Maji House, Baden Powell Road, or to be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer Tana Water Works Development Agency so as to be received on or before Wednesday 19th May, 2021 at 10.00 a.m.
- 1.5 The tender will be opened on **Thursday 27th May 2021** after seven days of quarantine at the **TWWDA Resource Centre** in the presence of the candidates or their representatives who choose to attend but **should not be more than 15 persons.**

Chief Executive Officer
Tana Water Works Development Agency.
P. O. Box 1292 - 10100
NYERI



<u>SECTION II - INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS</u>

2.1 Eligible Tenderers

- 2.1.1 This Invitation for Tenders is open to all tenderers eligible as described in the Invitation to Tender. Successful tenderers shall complete the supply of goods by the intended completion date specified in the Schedule of Requirements Section VI.
- 2.1.2 The procuring entity's employees, committee members, Council members and their relative (spouse and children) are not eligible to participate in the tender.
- 2.1.3 Tenderers shall provide the qualification information statement that the tenderer (including all members of a joint venture and subcontractors) is not associated, or have been associated in the past, directly or indirectly, with a firm or any of its affiliates which have been engaged by the Procuring entity to provide consulting services for the preparation of the design, specifications, and other documents to be used for the procurement of the goods under this Invitation for tenders.

2.2 Eligible Goods

- 2.2.1 All goods to be supplied under the contract shall have their origin in eligible source countries.
- 2.2.2 For purposes of this clause, "origin" means the place where the goods are mined, grown, or produced. Goods are produced when, through manufacturing, processing, or substantial and major assembly of components, a commercially-recognized product results that is substantially different in basic characteristics or in purpose or utility from its components
- 2.2.3 The origin of goods is distinct from the nationality of the tenderer.



2.3 Cost of Tendering

- 2.3.1 The Tenderer shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its tender, and the procuring entity, will in no case be responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the tendering process.
- 2.3.2 The price to be charged for a copy of the tender document shall be Kshs.1, 000/-.
- 2.3.3 All firms found capable of performing the contract satisfactorily in accordance with the set prequalification criteria shall be prequalified.

2.4. The Tender Document

- 2.4.1 The tender document comprises the documents listed below and addenda issued in accordance with clause 2.6 of these instructions to Tenderers
 - (i) Invitation to Tender
 - (ii) Instructions to tenderers
 - (iii) General Conditions of Contract
 - (iv) Special Conditions of Contract
 - (v) Schedule of requirements
 - (vi) Technical Specifications
 - (vii) Tender Form and Price Schedules
 - (viii) Tender Security Form
 - (ix) Contract Form
 - (x) Performance Security Form
 - (xi) Bank Guarantee for Advance Payment Form
 - (xii) Manufacturer's Authorization Form
 - (xiii) Confidential Business Questionnaire
- 2.4.2 The Tenderer is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms, and specifications in the tender documents. Failure to furnish all information required by the tender documents or to submit a tender not substantially responsive to the tender documents in every respect will be at the tenderers risk and may result in the rejection of its tender.

2.5 Clarification of Documents

2.5.1 A prospective tenderer requiring any clarification of this tender Document may notify the Procuring entity in writing or by post at the Entity's address indicated in the Invitation to Tender. The Procuring Entity will respond in writing to any request for clarification of the Tender documents, which it receives not later than seven (7) days



prior to the deadline for the submission of tenders, prescribed by the Procuring entity. Written copies of the Procuring entities response (including an explanation of the query but without identifying the source of inquiry) will be sent to all prospective tenderers that have received the tender document.

2.5.2 The procuring entity shall reply to any clarifications sought by the Tenderer within 3 days of receiving the request to enable the tenderer to make timely submission of its tender.

2.6 Amendment of Documents

- 2.6.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of tenders, the Procuring entity, for any reason, whether at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective tenderer, may modify the tender documents by amendment.
- 2.6.2 All prospective candidates that have received the tender documents will be notified of the amendment in writing or by post and will be binding on them.
- 2.6.3 In order to allow prospective tenderers reasonable time in which to take the amendment into account in preparing their tenders, the Procuring entity, at its discretion, may extend the deadline for the submission of tenders.

2.7 Language of Tender

2.7.1 The tender prepared by the tenderer, as well as all correspondence and documents relating to the tender exchange by the tenderer and the Procuring entity, shall be written in English language, provided that any printed literature furnished by the tenderer may be written in another language provided they are accompanied by an accurate English translation of the relevant passages in which case, for purposes of interpretation of the tender, the English translation shall govern.

2.8 **Documents Comprising of Tender**

- 2.8.1 The tender prepared by the tenderers shall comprise the following components
 - (a) a Tender Form and a Price Schedule completed in accordance with paragraph 2.9, 2.10 and 2.11 below



- (b) documentary evidence established in accordance with paragraph 2.1 that the tenderer is eligible to tender and is qualified to perform the contract if its tender is accepted;
- (c) documentary evidence established in accordance with paragraph 2.2 that the goods and ancillary services to be supplied by the tenderer are eligible goods and services and conform to the tender documents; and
- (d) tender security furnished in accordance with paragraph 2.14

2.9 **Tender Forms**

2.9.1 The tenderer shall complete the Tender Form and the appropriate Price Schedule furnished in the tender documents, indicating the goods to be supplied, a brief description of the goods, their country of origin, quantity, and prices.

2.10 Tender Prices

- 2.10.1 The tenderer shall indicate on the appropriate Price Schedule the unit prices of the goods it proposes to supply under the contract.
- 2.10.2 Prices indicated on the Price Schedule shall include all costs including taxes, insurances and delivery to the premises of the entity.
- 2.10.3 Prices quoted by the tenderer shall be fixed during the Tender's performance of the contract and not subject to variation on any account unless the price variation is in accordance to article 1.3 above.
- 2.10.4 The validity period of the tender shall be **120** days from the date of submission of the tender.

2.11 **Tender Currencies**

2.11.1 Prices shall be quoted in Kenya Shillings unless otherwise specified in the Appendix to Instructions to Tenderers.

2.12 Tenderers Eligibility and Qualifications

2.12.1 Pursuant to paragraph 2.1 the tenderer shall furnish, as part of its tender, documents establishing the tenderers eligibility to tender and its qualifications to perform the contract if its tender is accepted.



- 2.12.2 The documentary evidence of the tenderers eligibility to tender shall establish to the Procuring entity's satisfaction that the tenderer, at the time of submission of its tender, is from an eligible source country as defined under paragraph 2.1
- 2.12.3The documentary evidence of the tenderers qualifications to perform the contract, if its tender is accepted, shall be established to the Procuring entity's satisfaction;
 - (a) that, in the case of a tenderer offering to supply goods under the contract which the tenderer did not manufacture or otherwise produce, the tenderer has been duly authorized by the goods' Manufacturer or producer to supply the goods.
 - (b) that the tenderer has the financial, technical, and production capability necessary to perform the contract;
 - (c) that, in the case of a tenderer not doing business within Kenya, the tenderer is or will be (if awarded the contract) represented by an Agent in Kenya equipped, and able to carry out the Tenderer's maintenance, repair, and spare parts-stocking obligations prescribed in the Conditions of Contract and/or Technical Specifications.

2.13 Goods Eligibility and Conformity to Tender Documents

- 2.13.1 Pursuant to paragraph 2.2 of this section, the tenderer shall furnish, as part of its tender documents establishing the eligibility and conformity to the tender documents of all goods which the tenderer proposes to supply under the contract
- 2.13.2The documentary evidence of the eligibility of the goods shall consist of a statement in the Price Schedule of the country of origin of the goods and services offered which shall be confirmed by a certificate of origin issued at the time of shipment.
- 2.13.3The documentary evidence of conformity of the goods to the tender documents may be in the form of literature, drawings, and data, and shall consist of:
 - (a) a detailed description of the essential technical and performance characteristic of the goods;
 - (b) a list giving full particulars, including available source and current prices of spare parts, special tools, etc., necessary for the proper and continuing functioning of the goods for a period of two (2)



- years, following commencement of the use of the goods by the Procuring entity; and
- (c) a clause-by-clause commentary on the Procuring entity's Technical Specifications demonstrating substantial responsiveness of the goods and service to those specifications, or a statement of deviations and exceptions to the provisions of the Technical Specifications.
- 2.13.4For purposes of the documentary evidence to be furnished pursuant to paragraph 2.13.3(c) above, the tenderer shall note that standards for workmanship, material, and equipment, as well as references to brand names or catalogue numbers designated by the Procurement entity in its Technical Specifications, are intended to be descriptive only and not restrictive. The tenderer may substitute alternative standards, brand names, and/or catalogue numbers in its tender, provided that it demonstrates to the Procurement entity's satisfaction that the substitutions ensure substantial equivalence to those designated in the Technical Specifications.

2.14. Tender Security

- 2.14.1 The tenderer shall furnish, as part of its tender, a duly filled in **tender** security declaration form in the form specified in the Invitation to tender.
- 2.14.2The tender security declaration form shall be in the format provided in this tender document.
- 2.14.3The tender security declaration form is a commitment on the part of the tenderer to protect the procuring entity from the risk of the tenderer's conduct which would otherwise jeopardize the tendering process, pursuant to paragraph 2.12.7.
- 2.14.4The tender security declaration by the tenderer shall be binding between the procuring entity and the tenderer.
- 2.14.5 Any tender not secured in accordance with paragraph 2.12.1 and 2.12.2 will be rejected by the Procuring entity as non-responsive, pursuant to paragraph 2.20
- 2.14.6Unsuccessful tenderers will be informed of the outcome, but not later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the period of tender validity as prescribed by the procuring entity.



- 2.14.7 The successful tenderers will sign the contract, pursuant to paragraph 2.30 and furnish the performance security;
- 2.14.8 The prescribed actions in the tender security declaration may be

Effected;

- (a) If a tenderer **withdraws** its tender **during** the period of tender validity specified by the procuring entity on the Tender Form; or
- (b) In the case of a successful tenderer, if the tenderer fails:
- (i) to sign the contract in accordance with paragraph 30 **or**
- (ii) to furnish performance security in accordance with paragraph 31.
- (c) If the tenderer rejects, correction of an error in the tender.

2.15 Validity of Tenders

- 2.15.1 Tenders shall remain valid for **120** days or as specified in the Invitation to tender after the date of tender submission prescribed by the Procuring entity, pursuant to paragraph 2.18. A tender valid for a shorter period shall be rejected by the Procuring entity as non-responsive.
- 2.15.2 In exceptional circumstances, the Procuring entity may solicit the Tenderer's consent to an extension of the period of validity. The request and the responses thereto shall be made in writing. The tender security provided under paragraph 2.14 shall also be suitably extended. A tenderer may refuse the request without forfeiting its tender security. A tenderer granting the request will not be required nor permitted to modify its tender.

2.16 Format and Signing of Tender

2.16.1The Procuring entity shall prepare two copies of the tender, clearly marking each "ORIGINAL TENDER" and "COPY OF TENDER," as appropriate. In the event of any discrepancy between them, the original shall govern. However, the 'original' and 'copy' thereof should be similar otherwise the Procuring Entity may reject the tender application on account of differences between these two documents.



- 2.16.2The original and all copies of the tender shall be typed or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by the tenderer or a person or persons duly authorized to bind the tenderer to the contract. The latter authorization shall be indicated by written power-of-attorney accompanying the tender. All pages of the tender, except for un-amended printed literature, shall be initialed by the person or persons signing the tender.
- 2.16.3 The tender shall have no interlineations, erasures, or overwriting except as necessary to correct errors made by the tenderer, in which case such corrections shall be initialed by the person or persons signing the tender.

2.17 Sealing and Marking of Tenders

- 2.17.1The Tenderer shall seal the original and each copy of the tender in separate envelopes, duly marking the envelopes as "ORIGINAL" and "COPY." The envelopes shall then be sealed in an outer envelope.
- 2.17.2The inner and outer envelopes shall:
 - (a) be addressed to the Procuring entity at the address given in the Invitation to Tender:
 - (b) bear, tender number and name in the Invitation for Tenders and the words, "DO NOT OPEN BEFORE," Thursday 27th May, 2021 at 10.00am.
- 2.17.3The inner envelopes shall also indicate the name and address of the tenderer to enable the tender to be returned unopened in case it is declared "late".
- 2.17.4If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked as required by paragraph 2.17.2, the Procuring entity will assume no responsibility for the tender's misplacement or premature opening.

2.18 Deadline for Submission of Tenders

Tenders must be received by the Procuring entity at the address specified under paragraph 2.17.2 no later than Wednesday 19th May, 2021 at 10.00am.

- 2.18.1 The Procuring entity may, at its discretion, extend this deadline for the submission of tenders by amending the tender documents in accordance with paragraph 2.6, in which case all rights and obligations of the Procuring entity and candidates previously subject to the deadline will therefore be subject to the deadline as extended
- 2.18.2 Each leaf of the tender document shall be systematically paginated, and all the leafs shall be hard bound and any spiral binding or other alternative loose binding of any pages shall render the tender document non-responsive at the discretion of the procuring entity.

2.19 Modification and Withdrawal of Tenders



- 2.19.1The tenderer may modify or withdraw its tender after the tender's submission, provided that written notice of the modification, including substitution or withdrawal of the tenders, is received by the Procuring Entity prior to the deadline prescribed for submission of tenders.
- 2.19.2The Tenderer's modification or withdrawal notice shall be prepared, sealed, marked, and dispatched in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.17. A withdrawal notice may also be sent by cable, email but followed by a signed confirmation copy, postmarked not later than the deadline for submission of tenders.
- 2.19.3No tender may be modified after the deadline for submission of tenders.
- 2.19.4No tender may be withdrawn in the interval between the deadline for submission of tenders and the expiration of the period of tender validity specified by the tenderer on the Tender Form. Withdrawal of a tender during this interval may result in the Tenderer's forfeiture of its tender security, pursuant to paragraph 2.14.7
- 2.19.5The procuring entity may at any time terminate procurement proceedings before contract award and shall not be liable to any person for the termination.
- 2.19.6The procuring entity shall give prompt notice of the termination to the tenderers and on request give its reasons for termination within 14 days of receiving the request from any tenderer.

2.20 Opening of Tenders

- 2.20.1 The Procuring entity will open all tenders in the presence of tenderers' representatives who choose to attend, at 10.00 am on Thursday, 27th May, 2021 and in the location specified in the Invitation to Tender.
- 2.20.2 The tenderers' representatives who are present shall sign a register evidencing their attendance.
- 2.20.3 The tenderers' names, tender modifications or withdrawals, tender prices, discounts and the presence or absence of requisite tender security and such other details as the Procuring entity, at its discretion, may consider appropriate, will be announced at the opening.
- 2.20.4The Procuring entity will prepare minutes of the tender opening.



2.21 Clarification of Tenders

- 2.21.1To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of tenders the Procuring entity may, at its discretion, ask the tenderer for a clarification of its tender. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing, and no change in the prices or substance of the tender shall be sought, offered, or permitted.
- 2.21.2 Any effort by the tenderer to influence the Procuring entity in the Procuring entity's tender evaluation, tender comparison or contract award decisions may result in the rejection of the tenderers' tender.

2.22 Preliminary Examination

- 2.22.1 The Procuring entity will examine the tenders to determine whether they are complete, whether any computational errors have been made, whether required sureties have been furnished, whether the documents have been properly signed, and whether the tenders are generally in order.
- 2.22.2 Arithmetical errors will be rectified on the following basis. If there is a discrepancy between the unit price and the total price (if any) that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail. If the candidate does not accept the correction of the errors, its tender will be rejected, and its tender security forfeited. If there is a discrepancy between amounts in words and figures the amount in words shall prevail;
- 2.22.3The Procuring entity may waive any minor error/s in a tender which does/do not constitute a material deviation, provided such waiver does not prejudice or affect the relative ranking of any tenderer.
- 2.22.4Prior to the detailed evaluation, pursuant to paragraph 2.23 the Procuring entity will determine the substantial responsiveness of each tender to the tender documents. For purposes of these paragraphs, a substantially responsive tender is one, which conforms to all the terms and conditions of the tender documents without material deviations. The Procuring entity's determination of a tender's responsiveness is to be based on the contents of the tender itself without recourse to extrinsic evidence.
- 2.22.5 If a tender is not substantially responsive, it will be rejected by the Procuring entity and may not subsequently be made responsive by the tenderer by correction of the non-conformity.



2.23 Conversion to Single Currency

2.23.1 Where other currencies are used, the procuring entity will convert these currencies to Kenya Shillings using the selling exchange rate on the rate of tender closing provided by the Central Bank of Kenya.

2.24 Evaluation and Comparison of Tenders

- 2.24.1The Procuring entity will evaluate and compare the tenders which have been determined to be substantially responsive, pursuant to paragraph 2.22
- 2.24.2The tender evaluation committee shall evaluate the tender within 30 days of the validity period from the date of opening the tender.
- 2.24.3A tenderer who gives false information in the tender document about its qualification or who refuses to enter into a contract after notification of contract award shall be considered for debarment from participating in future public procurement.

2.25 Preference

2.25.1 Preference where allowed in the evaluation of tenders shall not exceed 15%

2.26 Contacting the Procuring entity

- 2.26.1 Subject to paragraph 2.21 no tenderer shall contact the Procuring entity on any matter related to its tender, from the time of the tender submission to the time the contract is awarded.
- 2.26.2 Any effort by a tenderer to influence the Procuring entity in its decisions on tender, evaluation, tender comparison, or contract award may result in the rejection of the Tenderer's tender.

2.27 Award of Contract

(a) **Post-qualification**

2.27.1 In the absence of pre-qualification, the Procuring entity will determine to its satisfaction whether the tenderer that is selected as having submitted the lowest evaluated responsive tender is qualified to perform the contract satisfactorily.



- 2.27.2The determination will take into account the tenderer financial, technical, and production capabilities. It will be based upon an examination of the documentary evidence of the tenderers qualifications submitted by the tenderer, pursuant to paragraph 2.12.3 as well as such other information as the Procuring entity deems necessary and appropriate.
- 2.27.3An affirmative determination will be a prerequisite for award of the contract to the tenderer. A negative determination will result in rejection of the Tenderer's tender, in which event the Procuring entity will proceed to the next lowest evaluated tender to make a similar determination of that Tenderer's capabilities to perform satisfactorily.

(b) Award Criteria

2.27.4 The Procuring entity will award the contract to the successful tenderer(s) whose tender has been determined to be substantially responsive and has been determined to be the lowest evaluated tender, provided further that the tenderer is determined to be qualified to perform the contract satisfactorily.

(c) Procuring entity's Right to Vary quantities

2.27.5 The Procuring entity reserves the right at the time of contract award to increase or decrease the quantity of goods originally specified in the Schedule of requirements without any change in unit price or other terms and conditions.

(d) Procuring entity's Right to accept or Reject any or All Tenders

- 2.27.6 The Procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any tender, and to annul the tendering process and reject all tenders at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected tenderer or tenderers or any obligation to inform the affected tenderer or tenderers of the grounds for the Procuring entity's action
- 2.27.7 A tenderer who gives false information in the tender document about its qualifications or refuses to enter into a contract after notification of contract award shall be considered for debarment from participating in future public procurement.
- 2.27.8 The procuring entity shall give prompt notice of the termination to the tenderer and on request, give its reasons for termination within fourteen (14) days of receiving the request from any tenderer.



2.28 Notification of Award

- 2.28.1 Prior to the expiration of the period of tender validity, the Procuring entity will notify the successful tenderer in writing that its tender has been accepted.
- 2.28.2 The notification of award will constitute the formation of the Contract but will have to wait until the contract is finally signed by both parties
- 2.28.3Upon the successful Tenderer's furnishing of the performance security pursuant to paragraph 2.28, the Procuring entity will promptly notify each unsuccessful Tenderer and will discharge its tender security, pursuant to paragraph 2.14

2.29 Signing of Contract

- 2.29.1 At the same time as the Procuring entity notifies the successful tenderer that its tender has been accepted, the Procuring entity will send the tenderer the Contract Form provided in the tender documents, incorporating all agreements between the parties.
- 2.29.2The parties to the contract shall have it signed within 30 days from the date of notification of contract award unless there is an administrative review request.
- 2.29.3 Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Contract Form, the successful tenderer shall sign and date the contract and return it to the Procuring entity.

2.30 Performance Security

- 2.30.1 Within Thirty (30) days of the receipt of notification of award from the Procuring entity, the successful tenderer shall furnish the performance security in accordance with the Conditions of Contract, in the Performance Security Form provided in the tender documents, or in another form acceptable to the Procuring entity which shall be 10% of the contract price.
- 2.30.2 Failure of the successful tenderer to comply with the requirements of paragraph 2.27 or paragraph 2.28 shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the tender security, in which event the Procuring entity may make the award to the next lowest evaluated Candidate or call for new tenders.



2.31 Corrupt or Fraudulent Practices

- 2.31.1The Procuring entity requires that tenderers observe the highest standard of ethics during the procurement process and execution of contracts when used in the present regulations, the following terms are defined as follows:
 - (i) "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value to influence the action of a public official in the procurement process or in contract execution; and
 - (ii) "fraudulent practice" means a misrepresentation of facts in order to influence a procurement process or the execution of a contract to the detriment of the Procuring entity, and includes collusive practice among tenderer (prior to or after tender submission) designed to establish tender prices at artificial non-competitive levels and to deprive the Procuring entity of the benefits of free and open competition;
- 2.31.2The procuring entity will reject a proposal for award if it determines that the tenderer recommended for award has engaged in corrupt or fraudulent practices in competing for the contract in question.
- 2.31.3Further a tenderer who is found to have indulged in corrupt or fraudulent practices risks being debarred from participating in public procurement in Kenya.



Appendix to Instructions to Tenderers

Notes on the Appendix to the Instruction to Tenderers

- 1. The Appendix to instructions to tenderers is intended to assist the procuring entity in providing specific information in relation to the corresponding clause in the instructions to Tenderers included in Section II and has to be prepared for each specific procurement.
- 2. The procuring entity should specify in the appendix information and requirements specific to the circumstances of the procuring entity, the goods to be procured and the tender evaluation criteria that will apply to the tenders.
- 3. In preparing the Appendix the following aspects should be taken into consideration;
 - (a) The information that specifies and complements provisions of Section II to be incorporated
 - (b) Amendments and/or supplements if any, to provisions of Section II as necessitated by the circumstances of the goods to be procured to be also incorporated
- 4. Section II should remain unchanged and can only be amended through the Appendix.
- 5. Clauses to be included in this part must be consistent with the public procurement law and the regulations.



Appendix to Instructions to Tenderers

The following information regarding the particulars of the tender shall complement, supplement or amend the provisions of the instructions to tenderers. Wherever there is a conflict between the provision of the instructions to tenderers and the provisions of the appendix, the provisions of the appendix herein shall prevail over those of the instructions to tenderers

INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS REFERENCE	PARTICULARS OF APPENDIX TO INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERS	
2.1.1	TWWDA/T/002/2021-2023: Supply and Delivery of Office	
	Stationery (Reserved for firms owned by PWDs)	
2.14	The tender security shall be in the form of a <u>`filled-in`</u> tender security declaration form as provided for in this tender document addressed to Tana Water Works Development Agency.	
	The tender security declaration shall be valid for an additional thirty (30) Calendar days after the expiry of the tender validity period.	
	The conditions under the tender security declaration shall be actionable; a)If the tenderer withdraws its tender during the period of tender validity as specified in clause 2.8 of the ITT.	
	 (b) In the case of a successful tenderer, if the tenderer fails: (i) to sign the contract in accordance with paragraph 30 or (ii) to furnish performance security in accordance with paragraph 31. 	
	(c) If the tenderer rejects, correction of an error in the tender.	
2.15	Tenders shall remain valid for 120 days from date of submission.	
2.16.1	Bidder to submit both the ORIGINAL and a SIMILAR COPY of a completed bid to the Procuring entity with all the attachments as required.	
2.18.1	Closing date will be Wednesday,19 th May, 2021	
2 10 2	Paginating and binding of tender document to be as per the	
2.18.2	instructions above.	
2.23	Tender prices shall be in Kenyan Shillings(KES)	
2.29.1	Contract signing	

SECTION III - GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

3.1 **Definitions**

- 3.1.1 In this Contract, the following terms shall be interpreted as indicated:-
 - (a) "The Contract" means the agreement entered into between the Procuring entity and the tenderer, as recorded in the Contract Form signed by the parties, including all attachments and appendices thereto and all documents incorporated by reference therein.
 - (b) "The Contract Price" means the price payable to the tenderer under the Contract for the full and proper performance of its contractual obligations
 - (c) "The Goods" means all of the equipment, machinery, and/or other materials, which the tenderer is required to supply to the Procuring entity under the Contract.
 - (d) "The Procuring entity" means the organization purchasing the Goods under this Contract.
 - (e) "The Tenderer' means the individual or firm supplying the Goods under this Contract.

3.2 **Application**

3.2.1 These General Conditions shall apply in all Contracts made by the Procuring entity for the procurement installation and commissioning of equipment

3.3 Country of Origin

- 3.3.1 For purposes of this clause, "Origin" means the place where the Goods were mined, grown or produced.
- 3.3.2 The origin of Goods and Services is distinct from the nationality of the tenderer.

3.4 Standards

3.4.1 The Goods supplied under this Contract shall conform to the standards mentioned in the Technical Specifications.

3.5 Use of Contract Documents and Information



- 3.5.1 The tenderer shall not, without the Procuring entity's prior written consent, disclose the Contract, or any provision therefore, or any specification, plan, drawing, pattern, sample, or information furnished by or on behalf of the Procuring entity in connection therewith, to any person other than a person employed by the tenderer in the performance of the Contract.
- 3.5.2 The tenderer shall not, without the Procuring entity's prior written consent, make use of any document or information enumerated in paragraph 3.5.1 above
- 3.5.3 Any document, other than the Contract itself, enumerated in paragraph 3.5.1 shall remain the property of the Procuring entity and shall be returned (all copies) to the Procuring entity on completion of the Tenderer's performance under the Contract if so required by the Procuring entity

3.6 **Patent Rights**

3.6.1 The tenderer shall indemnify the Procuring entity against all third-party claims of infringement of patent, trademark, or industrial design rights arising from use of the Goods or any part thereof in the Procuring entity's country

3.7 **Performance Security**

- 3.7.1 Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notification of Contract award, the successful tenderer shall furnish to the Procuring entity the performance security in the amount specified in Special Conditions of Contract.
- 3.7.2 The proceeds of the performance security shall be payable to the Procuring entity as compensation for any loss resulting from the Tenderer's failure to complete its obligations under the Contract.
- 3.7.3 The performance security shall be denominated in the currency of the Contract, or in a freely convertible currency acceptable to the Procuring entity and shall be in the form of a bank guarantee or an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank located in Kenya or abroad, acceptable to the Procuring entity, in the form provided in the tender documents.



3.7.4 The performance security will be discharged by the Procuring entity and returned to the Candidate not later than thirty (30) days following the date of completion of the Tenderer's performance obligations under the Contract, including any warranty obligations, under the Contract

3.8 **Inspection and Tests**

- 3.8.1 The Procuring entity or its representative shall have the right to inspect and/or to test the goods to confirm their conformity to the Contract specifications. The Procuring entity shall notify the tenderer in writing in a timely manner, of the identity of any representatives retained for these purposes.
- 3.8.2 The inspections and tests may be conducted in the premises of the tenderer or its subcontractor(s), at point of delivery, and/or at the Goods' final destination If conducted on the premises of the tenderer or its subcontractor(s), all reasonable facilities and assistance, including access to drawings and production data, shall be furnished to the inspectors at no charge to the Procuring entity.
- 3.8.3 Should any inspected or tested goods fail to conform to the Specifications, the Procuring entity may reject the equipment, and the tenderer shall either replace the rejected equipment or make alterations necessary to make specification requirements free of costs to the Procuring entity.
- 3.8.4 The Procuring entity's right to inspect, test and where necessary, reject the goods after the Goods' arrival shall in no way be limited or
- 3.8.5 Waived by reason of the equipment having previously been inspected, tested and passed by the Procuring entity or its representative prior to the equipment delivery.
- 3.8.6 Nothing in paragraph 3.8 shall in any way release the tenderer from any warranty or other obligations under this Contract.

3.9 **Packing**

3.9.1 The tenderer shall provide such packing of the Goods as is required to prevent their damage or deterioration during transit to their final destination, as indicated in the Contract.



3.9.2 The packing, marking, and documentation within and outside the packages shall comply strictly with such special requirements as shall be expressly provided for in the Contract

3.10 **Delivery and Documents**

- 3.10.1 Delivery of the Goods shall be made by the tenderer in accordance with the terms specified by Procuring entity in its Schedule of Requirements and the Special Conditions of Contract.
- 3.10.2 Tenderers' to ensure that critical pages of the tender documents are duly stamped and signed e.g. Price schedules, tender form, confidential questionnaire etc.

3.11 Insurance

3.11.1The Goods supplied under the Contract shall be fully insured against loss or damage incidental to manufacturer or acquisition, transportation, storage, and delivery in the manner specified in the Special conditions of contract.

3.12 **Payment**

- 3.12.1 The method and conditions of payment to be made to the tenderer under this Contract shall be specified in Special Conditions of Contract
- 3.12.2 Payments shall be made promptly by the Procuring entity as specified in the contract.

3.13 Prices

- 3.13.1 Prices charged by the tenderer for goods delivered and services performed under the Contract shall not, with the exception of any price adjustments authorized in Special Conditions of Contract, vary from the prices by the tenderer in its tender.
- 3.13.2 Contract price variations shall not be allowed for contracts not exceeding one year (12 months)
- 3.13.3 Where contract price variation is allowed, the variation shall not exceed 15% of the original contract price.
- 3.13.4 Price variation request shall be processed by the procuring entity within 30 days of receiving the request.



3.14. Assignment

3.14.1 The tenderer shall not assign, in whole or in part, its obligations to perform under this Contract, except with the Procuring entity's prior written consent

3.15 Subcontracts

3.15.1 The tenderer shall notify the Procuring entity in writing of all subcontracts awarded under this Contract if not already specified in the tender. Such notification, in the original tender or later, shall not relieve the tenderer from any liability or obligation under the Contract

3.16 Termination for default

- 3.16.1 The Procuring entity may, without prejudice to any other remedy for breach of Contract, by written notice of default sent to the tenderer, terminate this Contract in whole or in part
 - (a) if the tenderer fails to deliver any or all of the goods within the period(s) specified in the Contract, or within any extension thereof granted by the Procuring entity
 - (b) if the tenderer fails to perform any other obligation(s) under the Contract
 - (c) if the tenderer, in the judgment of the Procuring entity has engaged in corrupt or fraudulent practices in competing for or in executing the Contract
- 3.16.2 In the event the Procuring entity terminates the Contract in whole or in part, it may procure, upon such terms and in such manner as it deems appropriate, equipment similar to those undelivered, and the tenderer shall be liable to the Procuring entity for any excess costs for such similar goods.

3.17 Liquidated Damages

3.17.1. If the tenderer fails to deliver any or all of the goods within the period(s) specified in the contract, the procuring entity shall, without prejudice to its other remedies under the contract, deduct from the contract prices liquidated damages sum equivalent to 0.5% of the delivered price of the delayed items up to a maximum deduction of 10%



of the delayed goods. After this the tenderer may consider termination of the contract.

3.18 Resolution of Disputes

- 3.18.1 The procuring entity and the tenderer shall make every effort to resolve amicably by direct informal negotiation and disagreement or dispute arising between them under or in connection with the contract
- 3.18.2 If, after thirty (30) days from the commencement of such informal negotiations both parties have been unable to resolve amicably a contract dispute, either party may require adjudication in an agreed national or international forum, and/or international arbitration.

3.19 Language and Law

3.19.1 The language of the contract and the law governing the contract shall be English language and the Laws of Kenya respectively unless otherwise stated.

3.20 Force Majeure

3.20.1 The tenderer shall not be liable for forfeiture of its performance security or termination for default if and to the extent that it's delay in performance or other failure to perform its obligations under the Contract is the result of an event of Force Majeure.



SECTION IV - SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

Notes on Special Conditions of Contract

The clauses in this section are intended to assist the procuring entity in providing contract-specific information in relation to corresponding clauses in the General Conditions of Contract.

The provisions of Section IV complement the General Conditions of Contract included in Section III, specifying contractual requirements linked to the special circumstances of the procuring entity and the goods being procured. In preparing Section IV, the following aspects should be taken into consideration.

- (a) Information that complement provisions of Section III must be incorporated and
- (b) Amendments and/or supplements to provisions of Section III, as necessitated by the circumstances of the goods being procured must also be incorporated.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

- 4.1. Special Conditions of Contract shall supplement the General Conditions of Contract. Whenever there is a conflict, between the GCC and the SCC, the provisions of the SCC herein shall prevail over these in the GCC.
- 4.2. Special conditions of contract as relates to the GCC

REFERENCE OF GCC	SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT
3.7.1	NA
3.12.1	Payment is after delivery and acceptance of goods
3.18.1	As per provisions of 3.18



SECTION V - QUALIFICATION CRITERIA

The applicant shall meet the following criteria

EVALUATION STAGES

STAGE 1:

1.	MANDAT	ORY REQUIREMENTS	Yes	No	Remarks
	Submission	n of valid documents under listed:-			
	i)	Copy of valid Certificate of Incorporation / Registration certificate			
	ii)	Copy of the latest CR12(for the Incorporated companies)			
	iii)	Copy Valid Tax compliance Certificate			
	iv)	Copy of valid business permit			
	v)	Copy of current AGPO certificate (From the County Government or The National Treasury)			
	vi)	The bid document/s to be systematically paginated.			
	vii)	Submit a duly `filled up` tender declaration form in the format provided in this tender document, addressed to Tana Water Works Development Agency.			
	viii)	Submit two copies of the tender document marked (Original & Copy). The Copies must be signed and stamped.			
		STAGE 2			
2		TECHNICAL AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS			
			Required Marks	Awarded Marks	Remarks
	100,00	· /	14		
		ilar jobs carried out in the past (attach proof in the form of			
		ction documents)	14		
		iii) Business Experience/Number of years in business.			
	• La • Pa • Po	vious dealings with TWWDA - will address issues such as:- ate delivery (Less 3) artial delivery(less 5) oor services/quality goods/returns e.g. Counterfeit Goods (less 6) B: Those who haven`t been engaged by TWWDA in the past will e exempted/score all.	14		
	v) Pro	ovide information on: Tel- landlines/mobiles, E-mail address and t person(s)	9		
		ovide certified bank statements for the last one year	9		
	vii). C	ompany profile / business profile	12		
	viii) C	omplete Confidential Business Questionnaire attached	14		
	Total Mar	ks	100		

NB: Only bidders who score 75% marks and above will be subjected to financial evaluation. Those who score below this mark will be eliminated at this stage and will not be considered further.



SECTION VI - SCHEDULE OF MATERIALS/REQUIREMENTS

TANA WATER WORKS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

TENDER NO. TWWDA/T/002/2021-2023: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE STATIONERY

NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF ISSUE	Price/Unit	Remarks
1.	A4 Carbon Paper-Pelican/Excel or	Pkt		
	Equivalent	1 Kt		
2.	Photo Copy Papers A4 80g/m ²	Ream		
3.	Photo Copy Papers A3 80g/m ²	Ream		
4.	Conqueror Papers A4 Blue	Ream		
5.	Paper Single Ruled with margin A4	Ream.		
6.	Paper Single Ruled with margin A3	Ream.		
7.	A3 Envelope Glossy (25 No.	Pkt.		
	Packet)-Each bearing LOGO of			
	TWWDA (in black and white),			
	initials TWWDA, and writings ` If			
	not delivered Return to TWWDA,			
	P.O. Box 1292-10100, NYERI (all			
	at the bottom left-hand side of each			
	envelope- font size 10).			
8.	A4 Envelope Glossy (25 No.	Pkt.		
	Packet)- Each bearing LOGO of			
	TWWDA (in black and white),			
	initials TWWDA, and writings ` If			
	not delivered Return to TWWDA,			
	P.O. Box 1292-10100, NYERI (all			
	at the bottom left-hand side of each			
	envelope, font size 10).			
9.	A5 Envelope Glossy (25 No.	Pkt.		
	Packet)- Each bearing LOGO of			
	TWWDA (in black and white),			
	initials TWWDA, and writings ` If			
	not delivered Return to TWWDA,			
	P.O. Box 1292-10100, NYERI` (all			
	at the bottom left-hand side of each			
	envelope, font size 10).			
10.	A6 Envelope Glossy (25 No.	Pkt.		
	Packet)- Each bearing LOGO of			
	TWWDA (in black and white),			
	initials TWWDA, and writings ` If			
	not delivered Return to TWWDA,			
	P.O. Box 1292-10100, NYERI` (all			
	at the bottom left-hand side of each			
	envelope-font size 10).			
11.	A7 Envelope Glossy (25 No.	Pkt.		

Packet)- Each bearing LOGO of TWWDA (in black and white),	
TWWDA (in black and white),	
initials TWWDA, and writings ` If	
not delivered Return to TWWDA,	
P.O. Box 1292-10100, NYERI` (all	
at the bottom left-hand side of each	
envelope font size 10).	
12. Bic Biro (fine Bic) or equivalent (20 Pkt.	
pcs)-Each engraved with the initials	
TWWDA P.O. Box 1292-10100,	
NYERI.	
13. Bic Biro Ordinary or equivalent (20 Pkt	
pcs)- Each engraved with the initials	
TWWDA P.O. Box 1292-10100,	
NYERI	
14. High lighters various colors (12 pcs)- Pkt.	
Each engraved with the initials	
TWWDA P.O. Box 1292-10100,	
NYERI	
15. Felt Pens various colors (Staedler or Pkt.	
equivalent) (12 pcs)	
16. Short hand note books A5 per Dozen Doz	
(12 pcs)- Each bearing LOGO of	
TWWDA (in color) and initials	
TWWDA, P.O. Box 1292-10100,	
NYERI	
17. Spiral Note Book wide ruled A5 Doz.	
PER Doz (12pcs)- Each bearing	
LOGO of TWWDA (in color) and	
initials TWWDA, P.O. Box 1292-	
10100, NYERI	
18. Loose leaf block A4 per dozen (12 Doz.	
pcs)- Each bearing LOGO of	
TWWDA (in color) and initials	
TWWDA, P.O. Box 1292-10100,	
NYERI	
19 Spiral Note Book A4 per doz (12 Doz.	
pcs)- Each bearing LOGO of	
TWWDA RO Poy 1202 10100	
TWWDA, P.O. Box 1292-10100,	
NYERI 20 Hand Cayon Books, 2 Ovins, non Doz. Dozon	
20. Hard Cover Books 2 Quire; per Doz Dozen.	
(12pcs) (with initials TWWDA on	
the cover)	
21. Hard Cover Books 3 Quire; per doz Dozen.	
(12 pcs) (with initials TWWDA on	
the cover)	
22. Hard Cover Books 4 Quire; per Dozen.	
dozen (12 pcs) (with initials	
TWWDA on the cover)	
23. Spring Files (PVC) per doz (12 pcs) Dozen.	



24.	Spring file (Manilla); per doz (12	Dozen.
	pcs)	
24.	Rubber Bands	Pkt.
25.	Rulers 12" per doz (12 pcs)	Dozen.
26.	Stamp Pad purple	No.
27.	Stamp Pad Ink Purple	No.
28.	Paper Pins Stainless 28mm	Pkt.
29.	Paper Pins Stainless 34mm	Pkt.
30.	Paper Clips Stainless 28mm	Pkt.
31.	Paper Clips Stainless 38mm	Pkt.
32.	Box File per doz (12 pcs)	Dozen.
33.	Pencil 110 HB Staedler; per dozen (12 pcs)	Dozen.
34.	Yellow Sticker 76mmx76mm	No.
35.	Yellow Sticker 76mmx127mm	No.
36.	Page Maker neon 20mmx50mm	No.
37.	Glue Stick Pritt 10gm or equivalent	No.
38.	Glue Stick Pritt 20gm or equivalent	No.
39.	Glue Stick Pritt 40gm or equivalent	No.
40.	Glue Stick Pritt 160gm or equivalent	No.
41.	Office Glue 160gm or equivalent	Bott.
42.	Rubber Eraser Staedler or equivalent	No.
43.	Pencil Sharpener	No.
44.	Paper Punch Kangaro DP 540 or Equivalent	No.
45.	Paper Punch Heavy Duty	No.
46.	Paper Punch Kangaro DP-700 or Equivalent	No.
47.	Stapler Machine Kangaro DS-E335 or Equivalent	No.
48.	Stapler Machine Kangaro DS- 12S/17 or Equivalent	No.
49.	Stapler Machine Rapid Classic 2 or Equivalent	No.
50.	Stapler Machine Kangaro DS-45 or Equivalent	No.
51.	Staple Remover	No.
52.	Staple Pin 24/6	Pkt.
53.	Staple Pin 56/60	Pkt.
54.	Staple Pin 24/6	Pkt.
55.	Staple Pin 66/11	Pkt.
56.	Staple Pin 23/8	Pkt.
57.	Staple Pin 23/10	Pkt.
58.	Staple Pin 23/13	Pkt.
59.	Staple Pin 23/15	Pkt.
60.	Staple Pin 23/17	Pkt.
61.	Cellotape Clear ½"	Roll
62.	Cellotape Clear 1"	Roll
63.	Masking Tape ½"	Roll
64.	Masking Tape 1"	No.
59. 60. 61. 62. 63.	Staple Pin 23/15 Staple Pin 23/17 Cellotape Clear ½" Cellotape Clear 1" Masking Tape ½"	Pkt. Pkt. Roll Roll Roll



65.	Flip Chart	No.
66.	Flip Chart Writer Pen	No.
67.	Flip Chart Board Duster	No.
68.	Scientific Calculator fx-82MS Casio	No.
	or Equivalent	
69.	Casio Calculator DX-120V 12 Digit	No.
	or Equivalent	
70.	Casio Calculator DJ-120T 12 Digit	No.
	or Equivalent	
71.	Spiral Binding 6mm	No.
72.	Spiral Binding 8mm	No.
73.	Spiral Binding 10mm	No.
74.	Spiral Binding 12mm	No.
75.	Spiral Binding 16mm	No.
76.	Spiral Binding 21mm	No.
77.	Spiral Binding 25mm	No.
78.	Spiral Binding 30mm	No.
79.	Spiral Binding 50mm	No.
80.	Transparent Cover A4	No
	Blue/Green/Red/Yellow	
81.	Embossed Cover A4	No.
	Blue/Green/Red/Yellow	
82.	Transparent Cover Clear A3	No
83.	Embosed Cover Blue A3	No.
84.	Twine Thread 200gm	No.
85.	Business Card Book Holder	No.
86.	Office Organizer	Roll
87.	Letter Opener Steel	No.
88.	Letter Opener Wooden	No.
89.	Dumper	No.
90.	Binder Clips	No.
91.	Bulldog Clips	No.
92.	Executive Box Files per Dozen (12	Dozen.
	pcs)	

NB:

- i. Prices should include all **the taxes.** All the specifications stated above are mandatory.
- ii. All the specifications stated above are mandatory
- iii. The lowest evaluated price for bidders who shall meet all the specification shall be considered for award as long as the prices are established to be within the prevailing market price.
- iv. Under no circumstances shall the candidates once approved to supply any of the above listed item, change/or request for changes of the indicated unit prices/s of such items within twelve (12) months following the date indicated on the framework contract.

Signature of tenderer	
•	



Stamp_

SECTION VII - STANDARD FORMS

Notes on the sample Forms

- 1. Form of Tender -The form of tender must be completed by the tenderer and submitted with the tender documents. It must also be duly signed by duly authorized representatives of the tenderer.
- 2. Confidential Business Questionnaire Form This form must be completed by the tenderer and submitted with the tender documents.
- 3. Tender Security Form -When required by the tender documents the tender shall provide the tender security either in the form included herein or in another format acceptable to the procuring entity.
- 4. Contract Form -The Contract Form shall not be completed by the tenderer at the time of submitting the tender. The Contract Form shall be completed after contract award and should incorporate the accepted contract price.
- 5. Performance Security Form The performance security form should not be completed by the tenderers at the time of tender preparation. Only the successful tenderer will be required to provide performance security in the form provided herein or in another form acceptable to the procuring entity.
- 6. Bank Guarantee for Advance Payment Form When Advance payment is requested for by the successful bidder and agreed by the procuring entity, this form must be completed fully and duly signed by the authorized officials of the bank.
- 7. Manufacturers Authorization Form When required by the ender documents this form must be completed and submitted with the tender documents. This form will be completed by the manufacturer of the goods where the tenderer is an agent.



7.1 FORM OF TENDER Date_ Tender No. To: The Chief Executive Officer **Tana Water Works Development Agency** P.O. Box 1292-10100 **NYERI** Gentlemen and/or Ladies:-1. Having examined the Tender documents including Addenda No. (Insert numbers if any) the **receipt** of which is hereby duly acknowledged, we the undersigned, offer to provide required Services/works/goods under this tender in conformity with the said Tender document for the sum of (FIGURES:....),(WORDS:....)[Total Tender amount in words and figures] or such other sums as may be ascertained in accordance with the Schedule of Prices attached herewith and made part of this Tender. 2. We undertake, if our Tender is accepted, to provide the required items (Goods, Works or Services) in accordance with the conditions of the tender. 3. We agree to abide by this Tender for a period of 120 days from the date fixed for Tender submission of the Instructions to Tenderers, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period. 4. This Tender, together with your written acceptance thereof and your notification of award, shall constitute a Contract between us subject to the signing of the contract by both parties. 5. We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any tender you may receive. Dated this ______ day of ______ 2021 [Signature] [In the capacity of] Duly authorized to sign tender for and on behalf of



Company's Stamp/ Seal

7.2 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

You are requested to give the particulars indicated in Part 1 and either Part 2(a), 2(b) or 2 (c) whichever applied to your type of business

You are advised that it is a serious offence to give false information on this form

Part 1 – General:
Business Name Location of business premises. Plot No. Street/Road Postal Address Tel No. Fax E mail Nature of Business Registration Certificate No. Maximum value of business which you can handle at any one time – KES. Name of your bankers Branch
Part 2 (a) – Sole Proprietor Your name in full Nationality Citizenship details
Part 2 (b) Partnership Given details of partners as follows:
Name Nationality Citizenship Details Shares 1

Private or Public			
State the nominal and	l issued capital of company-		
Nominal KES			
Issued KES			
Given details of all di	rectors as follows		
Name	Nationality	Citizenship Details	Shares
1		-	
2			
3			
5			
	Signatur		

• If a Kenya Citizen, indicate under "Citizenship Details" whether by Birth, Naturalization or registration.



7.3 DECLARATION NOT TO BE INVOLVED IN CORRUPT OR FRAUDULENT PRACTICES

		The Chief Executive Office Fana Water Works Develop		Date:	
		P.O. Box 1292-10100, NYF	ERI		
	Ladie	es and/or Gentlemen,			
	Being	g duly authorized to repres	sent and act on behal	f of	(name of firm)
	(here	in after referred to as `the	Applicant') and having	g reviewed and fully under	rstood all of the tender
	infor	mation provided, the under	signed hereby admit tl	nat	(name
	of the	e firm) has Never Been In	volved in any Corru	pt or Fraudulent Practic	es and further commit
	Not	to be Involved in any C	orrupt or Fraudule	nt Practices and that W	e Shall Observe the
	High	est Standard of Ethics du	ring the Procuremen	t Process and Execution	of Contracts.
	to: i. ii.	9	al; ils submitted to the Pu	iblic Procurement Adminis	strative Review Board
		Kenya	-	2 2	
Signed:		Sig	gned:	Signed:	
Name:		Na	me:	Name:	
Designatio	n:	De	signation:	Designation	:



7.4 TENDER SECURITY DECLARATION FORM

(The bidder shall complete this form in accordance with the instructions indicated)
Date:
(Insert date (as day, month, and year) of Bid Submission)
Tender No.:
(Insert number of bidding process)
To: TANA WATER WORKS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
MAJI HSE-BADEN POWELL RD
P.O. BOX 1292-10100, NYERI
We, the undersigned declare that:
1. We understand that, according to your conditions, bids must be supported by a bid securin declaration.
2. We accept that we will automatically be suspended from being eligible for bidding in any contract wi the purchaser for the period of time as shall be determined by the procuring entity, beginning from such a date as may be set, if we are in breach of our obligation/s under the bid conditions because we:
(a) Have withdrawn our bid during the period of bid validity specified by us in the bidding data sheet or
(b) Having been notified of the acceptance of our bid by the purchaser during the period of b validity;
i. Fail or refuse the contract if required, or
ii. Fail or refuse to finish the performance security in accordance with the ITT.
3. We understand that this bid security declaration shall expire if we are not the successful bidder, upon the earlier of;
i. Our receipt of a copy of your notification of the outcome of the bidding process; or
ii. Thirty (30) days after the expiry of our tender validity period.
4. We understand that if we are a Joint Venture, the bid security declaration must be in the name of the Joint Venture that submits the bid, and the Joint Venture has not been legally constituted at the time bidding, the bid securing declaration shall be in the names of all future partners as named in the lett of intent.
Signed:
(Insert signature of person whose name and capacity are shown)
In the Capacity of
(Insert legal capacity of person signing the bid securing declaration)



Name:								
(Insert co	mplete name of	person si	igning the l	bid securi	ng declara	tion)		
	authorized							of:
Date on .	•••••			Day of			 	
(Insert da	te sionino)							



7.5 CONTRACT FORM

This	agreement	is	made	on	(day) of _		(Month)	Year)
					_(Year in words)	between MS	<u>S</u>		of Post Office
Numb	er		,			(Major tow	<u>vn)</u> , in	the Republic of	(Country)
					which expression	shall where t	he cont	text so admit includ	le it's successors and
permi	t assigns) of	the	one par	ι					
						AND			
TO A NI		. 11 7	ODEC	DE	WEL ODMENT	ACENCY (TXX/XX/	DA) DO Don 1	202 10100 NIVEDI
									292-10100, NYERI nclude its successors
	ermitted ass					on silen	10 0110		
XX71		1.0				1.11			1 1 ' NIVEDI
									rs located in NYERI as MAY be ordered
									and inspection of the
items.							•	•	-
Now 1	therefore it i	is mu	tually a	oree	d by and between t	he parties he	reto as	follows	
11011			itaariy a	.5100	a of and octwoon t	ne parties ne	roto us	Tollo WS.	
									elivered to TWWDA
	ieadquarters ne duration s					iden Powell	Road,	as and when ordere	ed for, strictly within
u	io adiation i	, idio c		01401	••				
								s as may be require	ed by the customer as
11	sted in claus	se (1.	(U) unde	er the	terms and condition	on of this cor	itract.		
									good and valuable
						h is hereby	acknov	vledged by the par	ties to the following
terms	and conditi	ons a	na to b	e bou	and thereby.				
(1.0)	SCOPE								
The e	unnly and d	مانين	ry of the	o itor	me lieted haroin el	all cover the	follow	ving specified items	as sat out balows
THE S	uppry and d	CIIVC	ry or un	e itei	ns usted herein si	ian cover the	IOHOW	ing specified items	as set out below.
NO.	ITEM	DES	SCRIP	TIO	 N	UNIT	OF.	Price/Unit	Remarks
1,0,			, 01111		- 1	ISSUE		Trice/Onit	Kemarks
1.									
					_				
mı :						(D. (M. 1)	. /5.7		(D)
) and expire by	(Day, of the stated duration
					nt as stated herein.		inated .	serore the enpiry o	Time stated duration
(2.0)	That the	e cor	ntracted	firn	n shall sunnly an	d deliver the	e snec	ified items and tra	ansport them to the
C	Customer`s l	Head	quarters	s to a	allow for the final	inspection a	and ver	rification of the san	me and that the said
d	elivery shal	l incl	ude and	l be l	imited to the invol-	ved activities	under	clause 1.0 if any.	



Either party may cancel either in whole or in part the provisions under this Agreement or cancel the Agreement entirely upon identifying a fundamental breach of the terms and conditions under this contract

and giving a written notice thereof; otherwise termination of this Agreement shall be effected following an advance notice of at least a one (1) month prior to the date of such termination where such termination is occasioned by the lapse of this contract's duration.

- (4.0) The following obligations are conditions for this Agreement and any breach thereof shall be deemed a fundamental breach, which shall determine this Agreement immediately, and the rights and liabilities of the parties shall be determined:
 - 4.0.1 Failure on the part of the customer or the Supplier to observe the obligation under this Agreement not requiring notice to be served and in the case of obligations requiring notice to be served, failure to comply with the terms of any notice;
 - 4.0.2 The doing or permitting of any act by which the Supplier and the customer's rights may be prejudiced or put in jeopardy;
 - 4.0.3 The levying of any distress or execution against the Supplier or customer or liquidation of the customers' company;
 - 4.0.4 Colluding on the part of the Supplier, with individuals either within the Supplier's organization, with those of the customer to defraud the customer by way of delivery of substandard items, failure to supply or allow inspection to occur or such other activities detrimental to the welfare of the customer.
- (5.0) In the event of this Agreement being determined whether by afflation of time, notice, breach or otherwise;
 - a) The customer may pay to the Supplier a fair and reasonable amount for justifiable and quantifiable supplied items, where such price reflects only those costs not otherwise recoverable by the Supplier, at the time of termination and the Supplier shall give the customer full assistance to check the event of any work in progress.
 - b) Either party shall be entitled to exercise any one or more of the rights and remedies given to it under the terms of this Agreement and the determination of this Agreement shall not affect or prejudice such rights and remedies and each party shall remain liable to perform all outstanding liabilities under this Agreement not withstanding that the other may have exercised one or more of the rights and remedies against it.
- (6.0) Amendments or Variations to the quoted supply and delivery prices to this contract shall be in accordance with the provisions under section 139 of the public procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015. Notwithstanding this provision, the procuring entity may terminate this contract if the proposed variation by the contracted supplier is not supported by any sustainable evidence of market dynamics or if such variation/s render/s the subsequent price to be beyond the client's budgetary allocation/s for the supply of the items. No assumptions/or projections of future expenditures/Claims, relating to the supply of this item/s shall be used by the Supplier as a basis for price variations, rather actual and documentary supported evidence shall be the basis for any amendments or variations to the prices herein. The onus of confirming the actual claims shall lie with the Supplier and be confirmed by the client/Procuring Entity.
- (7.0) Proposal for any price amendments or variation/s if any, shall be communicated in writing to the Customer at least three (3) months in advance before the actual date when such variations are intended to be effected, failure to which no such price variation/s shall be effected or be considered a subject of negotiation by the Customer. Such communication shall both be through electronic media (emails) and in hard copy (ies).
- (8.0) Any amendment(s)/variation(s) of price(s) shall in no way affect the quality of the supplied items, whereof such items shall maintain their quality based on the procuring entity's appraisals and ratings. Agreement(s) by both parties to the price amendment(s)/variation(s) shall be a subject of 'settling' or otherwise within one (1) month following a formal communication by either party; and subsequent negotiation meetings, in which case termination processes shall commence if NO agreement is made.
- (9.0) That the Supplier will only undertake responsibility to supply and deliver the named items on an understanding that genuine items, as specified by the customer shall be supplied and delivered as herein



stated and shall be purchased by the customer at the stated prices; and there shall be a guarantee of the duration as specified by the customer, following the date of the supply and delivery.

- (10.0) That the Supplier will not be responsible for replacement of the items to the said cases of negligence or willful damage; where any of these can be established beyond any reasonable doubt and consented to by the parties to this Agreement.
- (11.0) Both parties shall be released from their respective obligations in the event of national emergency, war, prohibitive Government regulations or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of the parties or either of those that render the performance of this Agreement impossible, whereupon money under this Agreement shall be paid immediately in proportion to the items delivered or otherwise as it may be agreed upon by the parties to this Agreement.
- (12.0) If any provision of this Agreement is declared by any judicial or any competent authority to be void, voidable, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, or indications to that effect are received by either of the parties from a competent authority the parties shall amend that provision in such a reasonable manner as to achieve the intention of the parties.
- (13.0) This Agreement supersedes any prior Agreement between the parties whether written or oral.
- (14.0) Both parties shall comply with all laws, rules and regulation bearing upon the performance of these obligations under the terms of this Agreement.
- (15.0) That the Customer's Management shall appoint officer/s, who in liaison with the Supplier's supervisor, shall address and communicate issues pertaining to the supply and delivery of the items stated herein.
- (16.0) The Supplier shall be liable for any damages to the delivered items emanating from negligence or incompetence of the handlers as the case may be and shall subsequently be charged accordingly basing on the existing market rates or to replace the damaged items, as may be decided by the customer. The Supplier shall offset any charges/or undertake replacement/s within 30 days after the date of communication in writing.
- (17.0) The Supplier shall insure workers (the drivers, or others under the Supplier's authority) with Insurance firms of choice, and the Customer shall not be liable.
- (18.0) That any internal misunderstanding on the part of the Supplier's firm (poor employer-employee relations or otherwise as the case may be) shall not filter down to the inconvenience of the Customer with regard to the execution of obligations under this Agreement; in the event of which this contract shall be terminable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first herein before written.

For and on behalf of **TANA WATER WORKS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

ivame.		
Designation: <u>(</u>	HIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER-TWWDA	
Signature:		
Date:	(Day/Month/Year)	
In the presence	of:	



Mama

Witness: Name:		
Address: <u>1292-10100, NYERI</u>		
Signature:		
Date:		
For and on behalf of the Company: MS	······	•••
Full name of the		
Authorized representative:		
Designation:		
Signature:		
Date:		
In the presence of:		
Witness: Name:		
Address:		
Signature:		
Data	(Day/Month/Voar)	

7.6 **PERFORMANCE SECURITY FORM**

To			
[name of Proci			
called "the ten	derer") has undertaken, in purs	suance of Contra ct] dated	act No 20
to supproperty goods] (herein	olyafter called "the Contract").	,	[description of
tenderer shall f specified there	EAS it has been stipulated by furnish you with a bank guarant in as security for compliance accordance with the Contract.	tee by a reputab	le bank for the sum
AND WHERE	AS we have agreed to give the	tenderer a guar	antee:
on behalf of the guarantee in witten deman without cavil	WE hereby affirm that we are the tenderer, up to a total of words and figure] and we under declaring the tenderer to be or argument, any sum of	ertake to pay yo in default unde or sums with as aforesaid, w	[amount of the ou, upon your first er the Contract and in the limits of rithout you needing
This guarantee	is valid until the	day of	20
Signed and sea	l of the Guarantors		
[n	name of bank or financial institu	ution]	
[6	address]	_	
[a	late]		



To [name of Procuring entity] [name of tender] Gentlemen and/or Ladies: In accordance with the payment provision included in the Special Conditions of Contract, which amends the General Conditions of Contract to provide for advance payment, called "the tenderer") shall deposit with the Procuring entity a bank guarantee to guarantee its proper and faithful performance under the said Clause of the Contract in an amount of [amount of guarantee in figures and words]. We, the [bank or financial institutions], as instructed by the tenderer, agree unconditionally and irrevocably to guarantee as primary obligator and not as surety merely, the payment to the Procuring entity on its first demand without whatsoever right of objection on our part and without its first claim to the tenderer, in the amount not exceeding [amount of guarantee in figures and words] We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the Contract to be performed there-under or of any of the Contract documents which may be made between the Procuring entity and the tenderer, shall in any way release us from any liability under this guarantee, and we hereby waive notice of any such change, addition, or modification. This guarantee shall remain valid in full effect from the date of the advance payment received by the tenderer under the Contract until [date]. Yours truly, Signature and seal of the Guarantors [name of bank or financial institution] [address]

BANK GUARANTEE FOR ADVANCE PAYMENT FORM



[date]

7.7

7.8 MANUFACTURER'S AUTHORIZATION FORM

10 [name of the Procuring entity]
WHEREAS
We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per the General Conditions of Contract for the goods offered for supply by the above firm against this Invitation for Tenders.
[Signature for and on behalf of manufacturer]

Note: This letter of authority should bear the letterhead of the Manufacturer and should be signed by a competent person.



7.9 LETTER OF NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

	Address of Procuring Entity
	ender No
Т	ender Name
	s to notify that the contract/s stated below under the above mentioned tender have been ed to you.
1.	Please acknowledge receipt of this letter of notification signifying your acceptance.
2.	The contract/contracts shall be signed by the parties within 30 days of the date of this letter but not earlier than 14 days from the date of the letter.
3.	You may contact the officer(s) whose particulars appear below on the subject matter of this letter of notification of award.
	(FULL PARTICULARS)

SIGNED FOR ACCOUNTING OFFICER



7.10 FORM RB 1

REPUBLIC OF KENYA PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

APPLICATION NOOF20
BETWEEN
APPLICANT
AND
Request for review of the decision of the (Name of the Procuring Entity) of
dated the day of
20
REQUEST FOR REVIEW
I/We,the above named Applicant(s), of address: Physical
address
Procurement Administrative Review Board to review the whole/part of the above mentioned decision
on the following grounds , namely:-
1.
2.
etc.
By this memorandum, the Applicant requests the Board for an order/orders that: -
1.
2.
etc
SIGNED(Applicant)
Dated onday of/20
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Lodged with the Secretary Public Procurement Administrative Review Board on day of
20
SIGNED D.G.

